

Important Phone Numbers:

Town Hall: (302) 337-7135 **Fax:** (302) 337-7817

Police Department: (302) 337-8302 Non-Emergency: (302) 337-8305

Fax: (302) 337-8359

Fire, Ambulance, Police: 911

State Police, Troop 5 (302) 337-1090

Sussex County: (302) 855-7700

Bridgeville Fire Dept. (302) 337-7272

Bridgeville Public Library: (302) 337-7401

Town Office Hours: Monday through Friday 8:30 a.m. to 4:30 p.m.

Online Payments now accepted at: Bridgeville.delaware.gov

The Town does not accept phone payments

Contact Ashley at
Town Hall to be placed on
the Town Email Notification
List:
awalls@townofbridgevillede.us

The Journal



February 2019 Edition 2019-92

Commission Meetings are the Second Monday of every month at 7:00 pm



Commission Workshops are the Last Monday of every month at 5:00 pm



Pay your Bridgeville Bills (W&S, Taxes etc.) electronically - 24/7



It's just 3 easy steps once you register online!



Go to www.bridgeville.delaware.gov

Select the bill payment link. You will go to our payment processor, PSN, where you should register. Future payments are 3 quick steps. You can also view your balance due online.

Download "PSN Payments" from the App Store® or Google Play™ You should register online before you use the app.

1-877-885-7968 (have your bill handy to provide your account number)

Convenience fees apply: \$1.00 for check and savings payments; 2.75% (+50¢ if under \$100) for credit and debit card payments.

- View amount due online or on mobile device
- Easy, fast and secure
 Pay immediately,
- schedule a payment or set up Auto-Pay

 Print receipts, view
- Print receipts, vie payment history and more





Bridgeville Collection Station

Bridgeville has a Delaware Solid Waste Authority (DSWA) drop-off center nearby. This Station operates on a "pay-as-you-throw" basis - each bag of garbage or yard waste costs \$1.00. To protect the safety of the operator and the users, **NO cash transactions** take place on-site. Prepaid tickets must be purchased in advance, which are available in \$10.00 increments online at dswa.com or in person at regular DSWA facilities. They are also available at the Sussex County Administration Building in Georgetown. Tickets expire one year from the date of purchase.

The Bridgeville Collection station offers a convenient and relatively inexpensive option for disposing of household garbage/yard waste. <u>Bridgeville Town Hall does **not** have these tickets.</u>

16539 Polk Road, Bridgeville

Wednesday & Saturday 8:30 AM - 3:30 PM

Follow Rt. 404 west out of Town

Town Provided Services

Notary: \$2 per stamp

Fax: \$2 for the first page & \$1 each
additional page

Copies: \$.25 each page (min charge \$1.00)

Please update your mailing address when away to ensure that your bills are received on time.

Like us on Facebook, Follow us on Twitter

@BridgevilleDel and Instagram Town_Of_Bridgeville

Bridgeville Town Code
Available on-line at: bridgeville.delaware.gov

Bridgeville Public Library

Story Time 3-6 Year Olds - Tuesdays, 11 AM

<u>Caterpillar</u> 3 Mo. Olds - 3 Year Olds

Clubhouse Wednesdays. 10 AM (Early Literacy Program)

<u>Family Fun Nights</u> Feb. 19 6:30 - 8 PM <u>Adult Craft Night</u> Feb. 21 6-8 PM

Imagineering Club & Imagineering Basics Club

Wednesdays, 3:30-5 PM

Sussex County 4-H Tech Club

First and Third Wednesdays, 5-6:30 PM Open to all current & non-4H'ers, Grades 4-12

Basic Tech Assistance

First and third Wednesdays from 5-7pm, and every Friday from 3-5pm. Basic computer skill tutorials are available by appointment.

Free Gaming for All: Feb. 09 11 AM-2 PM

Sussex County 4-H Tech Club: First and Third Wednesday from 5-6:30 PM

L.E.A.P. Dogs: Feb. 12 & 26, 6-7 PM

<u>Home School Network:</u> This program is for children grades Kindergarten - 5th grade, and will be held on the first Thursday of each month at 1pm. Please check Facebook and/or our website for any date/time changes.

Library Closings:

February 18 & 21

For more information please contact the library at 302-337-7401, check out our website www.bridgevillelibrary.com, or visit us on Facebook and "Like" our page

Contact Person:

Karen Johnson Director 302-337-7401x107
Suzanne Collins, Programming Coordinator 302-236-3022

Code Department

2019 Business License: All Businesses must register with Town Hall and pay the annual fee of \$100. If your business is within town limits then you must fill out the application but do not have to pay the fee.

Snow: Shoveling Snow/ice must be removed within twenty-four (24) hours of it ceasing to accumulate, according to Town Code. The owner or occupant of any building or lot abutting a public sidewalk is responsible to keep it clear of snow/ice. Additionally, in order for your letter carrier to provide you with uninterrupted service, residents must clear the approach to their mailbox. Snow <u>Plowing /Salting of Roads</u>-When snow begins to fall, residents having access to their yard from an alleyway must park their vehicles there. If a driveway does not exist, all residents must move vehicles to the even-numbered (house numbers) side of the street. When the odd-numbered side of the street has been cleared of snow/ice, residents must move vehicles to the oddnumbered side of the street. Please use ice melt on sidewalks instead of salt. If you are out of Town for an extended period of time during the winter months, you must make arrangements for your sidewalks to be shoveled in your absence.

Contact Jerry Butler, Code Enforcement Officer



2019 Bridgeville Municipal Election

ONLY Election Voting Districts #4 & #5 will Vote

Voter Qualifications

- United States Citizen and Resident of the Town of Bridgeville
- Resided within the corporate limits of the Town at least thirty (30) days prior to the Town Election.
- At least eighteen (18) years of age
- Registered Voter at Town Hall by February 20th, 2018 at 4:30 pm
- Registered Voter in the State of Delaware
- Voter Registration is available at Bridgeville Town Hall, 101 N. Main St. Monday-Friday, 8:30 AM - 4:30 PM, until the February 20th deadline.
- The Town maintains five Voting Districts. Residents may only vote for the candidate in their District. Please contact Bridgeville Town Hall for Voting District information.
- This registration applies to Bridgeville Municipal Elections only and does not apply to Federal/State Elections.

Important Dates

Candidate Filing Deadline......February 4th

Voter Registration Deadline....February 20th

Municipal Election......March 2nd

Voting Hours: 12:00 PM - 7:00 PM, Town Hall



Important Dates to Remember

February 04 Districts #4 & #5 Candidate Filling Deadline Town Hall 4:30

04 Woodbridge No School for Students

11 Monthly Commission Meeting Town Hall 7 PM

11 Town Hall Open until 6:45 for Voter Registration

18 President's Day Town Office/Library& Woodbridge Schools Closed

19 Monthly Planning and Zoning Meeting Town Hall 6 PM

20 Municipal Election Voter Registration Town Hall 4:30 pm

20 Economic Dev. Committee Meeting Town Hall 3 PM

25 Monthly Commission Workshop Town Hall 5 PM

This Issue of

the Journal is sponsored by



ELVIN SCHROCK & SONS INC.

Plumbing ● Septic
Utility Construction ● Goulds Water Pumps

10725 Beach Highway Greenwood, DE 19950

Bus. 302-349-4384 Fax 302-349-5729

Email: schrocksons@verizon.net